## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 5782**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, APPROVING A SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2019-2024 CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND FY 2019-2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN TO INCLUDE FUNDING FOR THE CDBG-CV PLANNING & ADMINISTRATION ACTIVITY.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council must approve substantial amendments to the City's Five-Year (2019-2024) Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan (FY 2020-2021), including the reallocation of Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Perris, pursuant to Federal regulations has solicited public input to the amended 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan, FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan, to include programmatic funding for the CDBG-CV Planning & Administration activity in the amount of \$90,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Council must find that under the Federal guidelines established by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), that the reallocating of funds will meet federal reallocation criteria including: reallocating activity funds to eligible uses that meet national CDBG Objectives; and ensuring that funds being reallocated will not exceed the statutory limits for Planning & Administrative activities set forth by HUD; and ensuring that projects receiving reallocations are ready to move forward and be completed, with environmental clearance; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 30, 2021, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing in which it accepted public input and considered the substantial amendments to the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the approvals herein are final for the inclusion of the CDBG-CV Planning & Administration activity funds in the amount of \$90,000 in the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan, FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan are planning documents and are not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as they would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable physical change in the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 15060 (c)(2) nor considered a project pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 15060 (c)(3).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Perris, as follows:

**Section 1.** The recitals set forth above are true and correct, and incorporated herein by this reference.

- **Section 2.** That the City Council has determined that the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan are planning documents and are not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060 (c)(2) and 15060 (c)(3).
- **Section 3.** That the City Council hereby approves the inclusion of the CDBG-CV Planning & Administration activity funds in the amount of \$90,000 in the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan.
- **Section 4.** That the City Council authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to take all necessary and appropriate actions to carry out this Resolution, including, but not limited to, submitting the amendment of the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan to the Department of Housing and Urban Development; executing all documents related to the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan; and any related administration thereof, for the following:
  - 1. The reallocation of \$90,000 in CDBG-CV funds to the 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan to allow for the CDBG-CV Planning & Administration activity.

**Section 5.** That the City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage of this resolution and it shall thereupon take effect and be in full force.

**ADOPTED, SIGNED** and **APPROVED**, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	) §
CITY OF PERRIS	)

I, Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Perris, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 5782 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: CORONA, RABB, ROGERS, MAGAÑA, VARGAS

NOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar

## Attachments:

Exhibit A: Amended 2019-2024 Consolidated Plan Page
Exhibit B: Amended FY 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan Page

(2019-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020-2021 Action Plan on file with Housing Authority)